## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-<u>422</u>

## A RESOLUTION CANCELLING THE UNEXPENDED BALANCE OF AMERICAN RESCUE FUNDS DESIGNATED FOR A COMMUNITY CENTER, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$369,494.35.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Vineland, in the County of Cumberland, New Jersey received a \$11,559,382.00 grant from the State of New jersey, Local Fiscal Recovery Funds - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Vineland appropriated \$519,494.35 of the ARPA funds for a Community Center and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Vineland will only need to expend \$150,000 towards the Community Center and request the unexpended balance of \$369,494.35 to be canceled; and that said funds be re-appropriated for various related ARPA projects.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Vineland, County of Cumberland, New Jersey, that the unexpended balance of \$369,494.35 hereby be cancelled and available to be re-appropriated for various related ARPA projects.

Adopted: September 10, 2024

President of Council

eaa

ATTEST:

City Clerk

kp